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January 28, 1956 COY.MISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

SPECIAL MEET ING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., Robertson and Cijeesbrough present, Salisbury absent. ~~AO 

A motion was made by Cheesbrough, seconded by Robertson and carried whereby the following resolution 
was ad.opte·d: 

Medicine B·ow-North Road R E S O L U T I O N Wyoming Project S 50 (10) . 
WHEREAS, the Wyomi~ Highway Department has requested the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon 
County to ·secure the right of way for a portion of the Medicine Bow-North Road, Wyoming Project No. 
S 50 (10), aescribed in the Commissioners• Record No. 10, Page 580 and in the Notice of Location or 
Pu.blic Road on record in the Office of County Clerk,· which was p11blished on January S-15-and 22, 1955, 
and ' 

I 

WHEREAS, 8:1,1 land owners affected by ~aid proposed road have been notified by regis~ered mail, and 

WHEREAS, the date of filing objections or claims for damages expired at noon on the 8th day of February, 
A. D. 1955', and 

WHEREAS, n? objections or claims for damages were filed, and the necessary easements have been obtained, 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved, that the road as described in Commissioners' Record No. 10, P~e 580 and 
shown in d·etail on map on file in the office of the County Clerk of said County, be and is hereby de­
clared established. 

Adopted this ~tof J anuar;y 1956. 

ATTEST:- _ up2cn,J~ County Clerlc_ 

BOARD O Cow..tISSIONERS 
/ . . 

B10,.;./._~~~~~.:J;:..u:z..~--r:..:...:::':::..-.l~.....:Chairman 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MfflING 

I 
The Board of County Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present. The minutes of meetings held 
January 3ra_· 4th and 28th were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved for pay­
ment. 

T: B. Guffy-
Social Security Division 
Eugene H. l3reniman. Jr. 
Frontier Office Equipment 
Orvel Ogg 
Helen A. Irving 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Ida H. Johnson R: G. Engstrom 
Laverne J. Ziler 

Betty McGinness 
Lillian Newell 
Mary G. Bradford 
Betty Neubrecht 
R_- A. Hakala 
Robert J. Serl 
Mrs. Wm. E. Morris 
John Terri 11 
B: D. McCauley 
Owen Groshart 

Russell M. Baldwin 
Donald Gaines 
Bernie A. Foote 
R; S. Lowe 
Smith-Corona, Inc. 
Dlidley D. Miles 
Mary Ann Mol ta 
Helen A. Irving 
Christel J. Humphreys 
l-iertha M. Stokes 

Cnarlotte Romick 
Martha Gustafson 
Mary Enge trom 
Joseph B. Fraher 
Willie Johns 
Fred Nickell 
w; H. Jordan 
Orvel Ogg 
Leland Alameda 
Chris Peterson 

Cusiodian 
Social Security 
Deputy Sherif! 
Suppliea 
R. & B. Labor 
Supt. of Schools 
Compensation 
County Assessor's Office 
County Clerk . " 

• • 
" . 
N II 

" " 
County ASBessor 

• • 
II I 

County- Sheriff . " 
" " 
" " 
II N 

II II 

County Attorney 
Assign. R. s. Lowe 
Dep11ty Count7 Attorney 
Secretary - County Attorney­
Supt. of Schools. 

II II 

Secretary• County Agent 

Clerk or District Court 
Ii II 11 

H II 11 . . 
Ju~tice.of Peace 
Ch Custodian 
Ch. Custodian 
Foreman R. & l3. Dept. 
R •. & B •. Labor 

II H 

R. & :B. Watchman 

$ 28.22 
703. 55 
16o. 57 

4.75 
50.00 

100.00 
106.68 
1s5.97 
339.47 
~66. 75 

·\/ 196.15 
~06.15 
1s9.97 
~59.6o 
379.47 
~66. 75 
168.00 
359.10 
458.47 
209.so 

229.6o 
56.45 

171.50 
255. 65 
90.00 

266. 75 
199.60 
237.15 
244.07 
23s.15 

344.65 
266.75 
79.6o 

146.76 
216.15 
2€Q.oo 
310. 77 
210.00 
2so.37 

70.()j 
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February . 7~1956 

Angus :Bsk:er 
Frances E. Power 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Helen M. Sm7th 
Julia Peter 
W. D. Peter 
Florene e For bee 
Dean Robinson 
Jlobert R. Molyneux 
. ' 
Helen A. Irving 
Christel J.' Humphre11 
Frank R. Tatum 
Vern1e Allen 
Sig W • .Anderson 
Marie :Backstrom 
J een L. King 
Ielly Company 
Photostat Corporation 
Talbert Office Equipment Co. 

·:Byron's Office Machines 
Western Union Telegraph Company 
Rawlins Daily Times 
Rawlins Shoe Shop 
Bi-Rite Drug Store 
Carney's Corner Service 
I. R. Daugherty 
Covey's Little Aaerica 
Roy Sims 
W. c. West 

Sinclair Refining Co. 
Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. 
The Texas Company 
Rasmusson Furniture 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Evan Jones 
Wayne li81LJilond 
Wyoming Highwa1 Dept. 
Vernon Standard Station 
Robert s. Lowe 

Burrough1s Corporation 
The Geo. D. Barnard Co. 

· Robert D. Paul, MD 
· Hearne :Brothers 
· Mast er Pro due ta Company­
. Davie Audio-Visual Co. 
· Wyoming Wholesale Distributors, 
• Rawlins National Bank 
· The American Law Book Co. 
· Fre.nk: J. Meyers 

· J. i. Cashman, MD 
Memorial Hospital 

· Gu.7 M. Halsey, MD 
• L. H. Chivington 
• Robert G. Bechtel 
• J. L. Henderson, Jr. 
· Robert R. Molyneux 
• M. L. Goffar 
· Home Appliance Shop 
· Childress Electric 

· Eddie's Plumbing & Heating 
Davies & Son 

· John Terrill 
· Billa Conoco Service 
• Carbon County Health Office 
• John Terrill 
• Leon Schinkel 
• Northern Gas Company 
• Eph U. Johnson 
• Gallagher Freight Lines, Inc. 

• Xeremi Tractor e.nd Equipment 
D. c. Kinnaman & Son 

• Riverstreet Motor Co. 
• Savery Store 
• Routt County 
. Wyoming Automotive 
. Carl H. .Anderson . 
. Sheridan Iron Works 
. Jerome Kraft 
. Rawlins Gas & 011 Co. 

R. & B. Labor 
Count,- Treasurer 

II tt 

tt II 

" ·n· 
N II 

• • 
Home Demonstration .Agent 
Count,- Agent 
Refund on Retirement 

" 
" 

• 
" ' R. & 13. Labor 

,tt II 

H I 

II 

" 

County Treasurer's Office 
Assisting Treas. & Clerk 
Supplies 

II 

II 

" 
Telegraph Service 
AdTertising 
Repairs 
Supplies 
Gasoline - Sheriff's Car 
Depu.t,- Sheriff 
Gasoline - Sheriff's Car 
Deputy Sheriff' 

II H 

Gasoline-Sheriff's Car 
II n ff 

II N N 

Supplies 
Gasoline - Sheriff's Car 
Deputy Sheriff . " 
Radio Uni ts 
Gasoline - Sheriff's Car 
Expense : 

Supplies 
" 

County Coroner 
Supplie~ 

" 
H 

Inc. • 
Snow·Plow & Supplie1 
Law Libraey 
Supplies 

S8llity Hearing 
X-rays 
Seni t7 Hearing 
Justice of Peace &: Rent 
Justice of Peace Rent 

II N tt 

H n 11 

Dray-age 
Supplies 
Wiring 

Repairs 

" 
Board of Prisoners 
Gasoline 
Telephone 
Mileage & Expense 

·Office Rent 
Gas Service 

- Insurance 
Freight 

- Supplies 
Parts 
R. & :a. Repairs 
R. & B. Oil 
R. &: B. Labor 
R. & :a. Parts 
Contra.ct Labor 
R. & l3. Parts 

· Contract Labor 
R •. & ::a •• Diesel Fuel 

$230.17 
355. 65 
266. 75 
209.97 
196.15 
179.so 
199. Ei.> 
61.12 

196.43 
39.00 

12.00 
6. 00 

246.55 
280.00 
260.00 
129.55 
70.47 
61.15 
30.52 
70.9g 

17.50 
10.52 
51. 72· 

5.00 
2.58 
s.30 

81.69 
3.45 

24.50 
7s.55 

12.53 
25.01 
17.95 
4.6o 

34.28 
79.50 
24.50 • 
75.00 
3.93 

10.00 

36.co 
72.24 

·34.-4o 
37.50 
42.15 
32.84 

6.50 
· 204.41 

25.00 
.. · 5.54 

10.00 
4o.oo 
10.00 
20.00 
20.00 
86.81 
-g9.-41 
10.00 
·9.04 

319.52 

479.04 
37.00 

~51.25 
28.07 

6.10 
·43.·g6 

- 20.00 
285. 71 
128.68 

2.12 

69.06 
88.27 
1z.oo 
10.00 
32.00 
61.27 
46.16 
10.57 
·s1.·:P 
17.2s 



Febru.A.ry :]e; 1956 

Mrs. Marion Matson 
Platte Valley Gas & Oil 
Pine Lodge Cafe 
Nelson Cafe 
4he Sisson Hotel 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Miehe.el Todd and Co. 
Platte Valley Service 
·wyoming Highway Dept. 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 

Eat-A-Bite Cafe 
Fleming Implement Co. 
r. & P. Auto Ga~• Co. 
Dixon Garsg e 
Foster Lumber Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
The Saratoga Sun 
Ro)" Sima 

, Clarence Shaw 
Carl Dollint; 

George Sheehan 
w. C. West 
E.W. McNamara, MD 
State Treasurer- Wyo. Dept. of 

Public Health 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 
Prairie Publishing Co. 
Wyoming Girls' School 
National Assoc. of Co. Officala 
The Mills Co. 
Louis M. Groh 

Marion Wilcox 
Times Stationers 
Frode lCe.rstoft 
Frank J. Stocke 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Fred W. Gloy 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Mountain Ste.tea Tel. & Tel. 
Russell M. Baldwin 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 

The Tems Co. 
Western Union Telegraph Co. 
Board of Pu.blic Utilities 
Rawlins Electric Co. 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 
Seminoe Service Station 
l:()ro th)" Dunham 
R. G. Engstrom 
First National Bank 
Social Security Division 

Woodmen Accident and Life Co. 
Teachers Retirement System 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
A. E. Robertson, Sr. 
John Cheesbrough 
R. A. Hakala 
Helen A. Irvin« 

Expense 
Gasoline 
Expense 
" 

" " 
R. & B. Supplies 
B. & B. Supplies 
R. & B. Gasoline . 
Project SC..CiM 3781-Sinclair-Plati! River 
Proj. SC-CiM 3782 Spring Creek & Cov Cr. 

B. & B. Supplies 
N N 
N N 

R. & l3. Gasoline 
" " 

R. & 13. Parts 
Supplies & Advertising 
Stock Inspector 

H N 

" " 
II H 

" " 
Heal th Offic;er 

Cou.nty Nurse - Sala17 
Supplies 

" 
Girls' Maintenance 
Membership 
Supplies 
Civil Defense 

" " 
Supplies 
Pred. Animal Hu.nter 

N II 

Witness & Jurors Certificates 
Pred. Animal Hunter 
Supplies 
Telephone Service 
Postage 
County Commissioner 

Gasoline - Sheriff's Car 
Telegraph Service 
Water Readin« 
Electric Service 
R. & B. Gasoline 
Gasoline 
Heal th Nurse 
Mileage~ Expense 
Wi thhUding Tax for J anuar;r 
Social Security for January 

Insurance for January 
Retirement for Januar,­
Compensation 
County Commissioner 

11 II 

Mileage & Xxpense 
Expense 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

February 8, 1956. The Board reaumned its session, all members present. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers vere audited and placed on file. 

$ 1s.30 
130.23 

16.90 
in.10 
42.50 
3s.57 

145.95 
5._70 

5933.53 
1425-98. 

2.55 
6.50 

2475.00 
15.75 
29.25 

178.02 
71.50 
1s.56 
4s.96 
53.32 

47.84 
7.s4 

175.00 

414.44 
10.00 
35.os 
93.00 
4o.oo 

449.lfO 
98.00 

24.50 
300.31 
350.00 
33s.70 

1133.30 
50.00 
13.os 

24o.40 
1.00 

120.05 

23.86 
2.00 

31.07 · 
179.59 
253.09 

4.34 
73.68 
59.61 

1577.90 
271.72 

1so.39 
15.00 
30.s6 

195.2s 
193.45 

34.10 
13.62 

BONDS of Mary G. Bradford and Betty c. Neubrecht, ~eputy County Clerks, vere approved in the amount 
each. of $1500.00 

REBATES AND J.BAT»iENTS as follows were allowed by the Board. 

Mrs. Georgia Andrew, Baggs, Wyo., Tu Rebate Order No. 1614, Double Payment Poll Tax 2.00 
Glenn Penland, Rawlins, Wyo., Tax AbPtement- Account Errouneoua Asseaament 7.35 

COUNtY DEPOSITORIES as follows were designated for the year 1956. 

First .National Bank of Rawlins, Rawlins .National Bank, Saratoga State .B8Ilk of Saratoga and Iiavlina 
Federal Savings & Loan Association. 

TOWN OF SINCLAIR was granted permission to lay- a pipe line across the Sinclair-Platte River Road. It is 
agreed that the Road will be replaced equal to the existing surface, including base course and oil mat sur­
facing. 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

BOARD OF ~SSIOURS 

ByatJ-~ . <?½v 4c Chairman. 

I 
I 

I 
11 


